## File No. <u>15-1022-S2</u>

HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCILS COMMITTEE REPORT and ORDINANCE FIRST CONSIDERATION relative to amending Section 20.36 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) to change Neighborhood Council Elections conducted by the City Clerk from 2018 to 2019 and every odd numbered year thereafter, and extending board members' terms who are impacted by the change in the election date.

Recommendation for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

PRESENT and ADOPT the accompanying ORDINANCE, dated May 2, 2018, amending the LAAC to change the Neighborhood Council elections conducted by the City Clerk from 2018 to 2019 and every odd year thereafter, and extending board members' terms who are impacted by the change in the election date.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement</u>: None submitted by the City Attorney. Neither the City Administrative Officer nor the Chief Legislative Analyst has completed a financial analysis of this report.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted.

Summary:

On May 22, 2018, the Health, Education, and Neighborhood Councils Committee considered a May 3, 2018 City Attorney report and Ordinance relative to amending the LAAC to change the Neighborhood Council elections conducted by the City Clerk from 2018 to 2019 and every odd year thereafter, and extending board members terms who aer impacted by the change in the election date.

After consideration and having provided an opportunity for public comment, the Committee recommended that Council approve the recommendation as reflected above. This matter is now submitted to Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND NEIGHBORHOOD COUNCILS COMMITTEE

MEMBER: VOTE RYU YES CEDILLO YES WESSON YES

2005

EV 15-1022-S2\_rpt\_henc\_5-22-18

## -NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-